

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

TRANSOURCE PENNSYLVANIA, LLC,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

GLADYS BROWN DUTRIEUILLE,

Chairman, Pennsylvania Public

Utility Commission,

DAVID W. SWEET,

Vice Chairman, Pennsylvania Public

Utility Commission,

JOHN F. COLEMAN, JR. and

RALPH V. YANORA,

Commissioners, Pennsylvania Public

Utility Commission,

all in their official capacities, and the

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:21-cv-01101-JPW  
(Judge Jennifer P. Wilson)

---

**TRANSOURCE PENNSYLVANIA, LLC'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Defendants’ Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings Is Untimely..... 5

II. Defendants’ Arguments Do Not Support Judgment on the Pleadings..... 7

    A. The Court Need Not Address Whether the PUC Is a “Person” for Purposes of Section 1983. .... 7

    B. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Quasi-Judicial Immunity..... 11

    C. The Individual Defendants Are Not Entitled to Eleventh Amendment Immunity. .... 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allstate Property & Casualty Insurance Co. v. Squires*, 667 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2012).....5

*Argo v. Woods*, 399 F. App’x 1 (5th Cir. 2010) .....6

*B.H. ex rel. L.H. v. Obion County Board of Education*, No. 18-cv-1086, 2021 WL 3432891 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 5, 2021).....7

*Bierley v. Abate*, 661 F. App’x 208 (3d Cir. 2016) .....14

*Bland v. Messinger*, No. 20-cv-0051, 2022 WL 1478106 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2022) .....6

*Butz v. Economou*, 438 U.S. 478 (1978)..... 11-12

*Chase v. Public Utility Commission of Pennsylvania*, No. 05-cv-2375, 2006 WL 8451164 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2006) .....10

*Christy v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission*, 54 F.3d 1140 (3d Cir. 1995) .....9

*Cleavinger v. Saxner*, 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....12

*Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission v. Secretary Pennsylvania Department of Labor & Industry*, 985 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2021) .....15

*Dennis v. Higgins*, 498 U.S. 439 (1991)..... 7-8

*Desir v. Austin*, No. 13-cv-912, 2015 WL 9412542 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2015) .....6

*Dotzel v. Ashbridge*, 438 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2006).....12

*Dymnioski v. Crown Equipment Corp.*, No. 11-cv-3696, 2012 WL 3095333 (D.N.J. July 30, 2012)..... 5-6

*Erie CPR v. Pennsylvania Department of Transportation*, 343 F. Supp. 3d 531 (W.D. Pa. 2018) .....10, 11

*Fed Cetera, LLC v. National Credit Services, Inc.*, 938 F.3d 466 (3d Cir. 2019) .....5

*Frontczak v. City of Detroit*, No. 18-cv-13781, 2021 WL 1736954 (E.D. Mich. May 3, 2021) .....6

*Hatchigian v. PECO/Exelon*, No. 22-cv-2170, 2023 WL 4494161 (E.D. Pa. July 12, 2023) .....10, 12

*Hindes v. FDIC*, 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998) .....15

*Iles v. de Jongh*, 638 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011) .....8

*Kentucky v. Graham*, 473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 15-16

*Keystone Redevelopment Partners, LLC v. Decker*, 631 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2011) .....12

*Kuvedina, LLC v. Pai*, No. 11-cv-2282, 2013 WL 5097411 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 12, 2013) .....6

*Maliandi v. Montclair State University*, 845 F.3d 77 (3d Cir. 2016) .....9

*McCauley v. University of the Virgin Islands*, 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) .....8

*Mercury Trucking, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission*, 55 A.3d 1056 (Pa. 2012) .....10

*National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission*, No. 86-cv-5357, 1997 WL 597963 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 1997) ..... 9-10

*Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Delaware Valley Regional Economic Development Fund*, 255 A.3d 602 (Pa. Commw. 2021) .....10

*Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Phillips*, 24 F.4th 442 (5th Cir. 2022) .....14

*Riggins v. Walter*, 279 F.3d 422 (7th Cir. 1995) .....6

*Smart v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission*, No. 96-cv-3586, 1996 WL 442618 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 1996) .....10

*Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs*, 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....14

*Sullivan v. Sabharwal*, No. 16-cv-21, 2018 WL 5316171 (D.V.I. Oct. 26, 2018) .....7

*Taylor v. Shields*, 744 F. App’x 83 (3d Cir. 2018) .....7

*Telespectrum, Inc. v. Public Utility Commission of Kentucky*, 227 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2000).....14

*Town of Barnstable v. O’Connor*, 786 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2015).....14, 17

*Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Utility Commission of Maryland*, 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....1, 13, 14, 16, 17

*Will v. Michigan Department of State Police*, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....1, 8, 9

*Wolfington v. Reconstructive Orthopaedic Associates II PC*, 935 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2019).....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(3)(A) .....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(4).....5
